



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANDRE HAKKAK, DARIUS)
MOZAFFARIAN, BARBARA MCKEE,)
DAVID HACKETT, and HALLE BENETT,)
Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
and) No. 209, 2024
WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE,) Court Below: Court of
LLC, WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE) Chancery of the State of
FINANCE DIRECT, LLC, WHITE OAK) Delaware
HEALTHCARE MOB, LLC, WHITE OAK) C.A. No. 2023-0948-LWW
H-ALTERNATIVE, LLC, WHITE OAK)
HEALTHCARE REAL ESTATE SALE-)
LEASEBACK, LLC, and WHITE OAK)
REAL ESTATE DEBT, LP,)
Nominal Defendants-Below/Appellants,)
v.)
ISAAC SOLEIMANI and INE SOLEIMANI)
LP,)
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony M. Candido
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
Two Manhattan West
375 9th Avenue
New York, NY 10001-1696
(212) 878-8000

Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Mari Boyle (#6761)
Morgan R. Harrison (#7062)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: August 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PAYMENT OF THE CALCULATED FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE HVE REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS IS NOT A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO SOLEIMANI’S REMOVAL AS AN EMPLOYEE AND THEN CONSEQUENTLY AS MANAGER.....3

 A. Section 6.1 and the Term Sheet Unambiguously Provide That Soleimani May Be Removed as an Employee at Any Time.3

 1. The Plain Language of Section 6.1 Incorporates the Term Sheet Which Expressly Provides for Payment After Any Termination of Employment.....3

 B. At the Very Least, Section 6.1 Is Ambiguous and Any Ambiguity Should Have Either Been Resolved in Favor of Appellants or Resulted in Denial of Summary Judgment.12

 1. The Issue of Ambiguity Was Raised Below and Preserved for Appeal.12

 2. The Court Below Should Have Either Denied Appellees’ Motion Because Their Interpretation Was Not Unambiguously the Plain Meaning of Section 6.1, or, if the Provision Was Found to Be Ambiguous, Resolved Any Ambiguity in Appellants’ Favor.15

II. SOLEIMANI WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF HIS HVE REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS IF TERMINATED FOR CAUSE.17

 A. The Term Sheet Unambiguously Distinguishes For-Cause Terminations from Specified Termination Events.17

 B. At the Very Least, the Term Sheet Obligations Are Ambiguous and Any Ambiguity Should Have Either Been Resolved In Favor of Appellants or Resulted in Denial of Summary Judgment.....20

1.	The Issue of Ambiguity Was Raised Below and Preserved for Appeal.	20
2.	The Court Below Should Have Either Denied Appellees’ Motion Because Their Interpretation Was Not Unambiguously the Plain Meaning of the Term Sheet, or, If the Provisions Were Found to Be Ambiguous, Resolved Any Ambiguity in Appellants’ Favor.	21
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY FAILED TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE THAT SOLEIMANI’S HVE REVENUE SHARING INTERESTS WERE WORTH ZERO.	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	24
<i>CCSB Financial Corp. v. Totta</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023)	14
<i>N. Del. Indus. Dev. Corp. v. E. W. Bliss Co.</i> , 245 A.2d 431 (Del. Ch. 1968)	11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	17
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Feinberg v. Makhson</i> , 407 A.2d 201 (Del. 1979)	24
<i>HIFN, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1309376 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007).....	13
<i>Meso Scale Diagnostics, LLC v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 62 A.3d 62 (Del. Ch. 2013)	24
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019).....	14
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	14
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	12
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	24
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Cos.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	14

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 3390.....10

Other Authorities

25 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 67:106 (4th ed.)11
